

No. 19-90016

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SHANNAN WHEELER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

ARKEMA INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:17-cv-2960
Hon. Keith P. Ellison

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 659-6000
jurick@uschamber.com

Scott A. Keller
BAKER BOTTS LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2500
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Noah R. Mink
BAKER BOTTS LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Court should grant the petition and hold that the individualized mass-tort claims raised in this lawsuit are not suitable for class treatment. 5

II. District courts cannot use case-management tools—such as multi-phase trials—to avoid Rule 23’s predominance requirement. 7

III. This Court should adopt the majority rule and require a *Daubert* analysis of expert testimony at the class-certification stage. 10

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7, 10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	12, 14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ibe v. Jones</i> , 836 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Madison v. Chalmette Ref., L.L.C.</i> , 637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8

Unger v. Amedisys Inc.,
401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 11

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
